
 

 

MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS 
 

 

BOHARM CHURCHYARD 
 

Parish of Boharm 

 

Banffshire 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Compiled by 

Members of The Moray Burial Ground Research Group 

 

Edited by 

Helen Mitchell  

 Keith L. Mitchell  

  Bruce B. Bishop 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Cover Photograph. Boharm Churchyard looking northwest towards the church 

 



 

 

MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTIONS 
 

 

BOHARM CHURCHYARD 
 
 

Parish of Boharm 

 

Banffshire 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Compiled by 

Members of The Moray Burial Ground Research Group 

 

Edited by 

Helen Mitchell  

 Keith L. Mitchell  

  Bruce B. Bishop 



 

 

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system 

or transmitted in any form or by any means electronic, mechanical, 

photocopying microfilming, recording or otherwise, without the prior 

permission of The Moray Burial Ground Research Group 

 

 

 

Copyright 2007 

The Moray Burial Ground Research Group 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

First Published  

June 2007 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Published by 

J & B Bishop 

Rivendell, Miltonduff, Elgin, Moray 



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

The old Churchyard of Boharm is situated at Mansefield, less than a mile northeast of 

Maggieknockater on the A95. 

 

This Monumental Inscription record of the site was carried out during 2005 and 2006. 

The numbering system has been co-ordinated with that in use on the Moray Council 

LIBNDEX. Recording these M.I.'s, which date from the 17th century to the present 

day, is liable to have produced a few unavoidable errors. Therefore every care has 

been taken to eliminate transcription mistakes and typographical errors wherever 

possible, minimising the risk of them ending up in print. However, the researcher 

should where possible use the original text on the tombstone as a primary source. 

 

The "Index" contains all surnames, even when used as a middle name, as these could 

indicate the surnames of parents or grandparents. Transcriptions of the entire text on 

each tombstone are exactly "as read," including masons' errors and the use of 

superscripts and subscripts. Where punctuation is used, this has only been edited 

where required in order to avoid misinterpretation and enhance readability. For ease 

of identification, all personal names are given in "Upper Case," while useful 

comments about individual tombstones, along with Monumental Masons' details, are 

included in Italics. The symbol ‘ƒ’ as found on some older tombstones denotes the 

letter ‘s’. 

 

North American readers should also note that the sequence of numbers given in 

numerical dates define these according to British usage, i.e. day – month – year. 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

The Group wish to thank all concerned in the preparation of this publication. 

Tombstone transcriptions in the Old Churchyard were conducted by Helen and Keith 

Mitchell as members of the Moray Burial Ground Research Group. Special thanks are 

due to Dave McWilliam who initially made his own transcripts and photographs 

available for checking purposes as well as for all his additional help on site. 

 

The history and published graveyard plans are the work of Bruce Bishop, 

while the indexing and editing have been undertaken by Bruce Bishop, 

Helen Mitchell and Keith Mitchell. Problematic post 1854 queries 

relating to the identification of specific names, dates and ages have been 

authenticated at New Register House in Edinburgh by Janet Bishop. A 

photographic archive of all tombstones has been compiled by Keith 

Mitchell. The photographic archive is indexed for use on the Moray 

Burial Ground Research Group website by Lindsay Robertson, while the 

cover illustrations and other photographs used in this book are by Keith 

Mitchell. 

 

For more information visit the website at www.mbgrg.org. 

 

iii. 

http://www.mbgrg.org.uk/


 

 

CONTENTS 

 

 

 

  Introduction      page iii 

 

A Brief History of the Church and  

Churchyard of Boharm    page 1 

 

  Monumental Inscriptions,  

Boharm Churchyard    page 3 

 

Plan of Boharm Churchyard   page 29 

 

Index of names in Boharm Churchyard page 30  

 

    

 

   

 

   

 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

iv 



1 

 

The History of the Church and Churchyard of Boharm 
 

In pre-Reformation times there were three chapels in what is now the parish of 

Boharm. These were the chapel and hospital of St Nicholas at Boat of Brigg, the 

chapel at the Castle of Galival (Gauldwell), and also one at Artendol (Arndilly). It is 

possible that there was also a private chapel at Auchluncart. Following the 

Reformation, the chapel of St Nicholas was suppressed, its duties being taken over by 

nearby Dundurcas, and Galival, Arndilly and any possible place of worship at 

Auchluncart were also absorbed into the new parish of Bocharn, now called Boharm. 

 

The Chapel of St Nicholas “Ad receptienem Pauperum tranfcuntium” – for the 

reception of poor travellers - at Boat of Brigg, was adjacent to a wooden bridge across 

the river at this point. Both the hospital and the bridge are mentioned in documents 

from 1232 and 1235, and survived the Reformation, the ruins being removed for the 

building of the new bridge in 1830.  The chapel at this site probably formed the 

nucleus of a small parish, and there was a burial ground for the use of the hospital. 

This became a vegetable garden by 1870. There are now no traces of the hospital, 

chapel or burial ground other than a few roughly mortared stones which were visible 

during a survey in 1971 amongst the roots of a tree on the site. 

 

The Chapel of Galival or Gauldwell was built at the castle, previously known as the 

Castle of Bucharn, sometime between the years 1203 and 1222. It was erected by 

William, the son of William Freskyn, who was given consent to build a domestic 

chapel, for the “more commodious performance of the offices of devotion” by Bricius, 

the Bishop of Moray. The building stood 50 yards from the north end of the castle and 

the internal dimensions were 24ft by 12ft, the chapel standing within its own 

consecrated burial ground. Again it is likely that in early times this became a small 

‘parish’ unit, probably the original Bucharn parish.  Lachlan Shaw1 comments that “it 

is conjectured that (following the chapel of Arndilly falling into ruin) perhaps even 

before the Reformation, the chapel of the Castle of Buchairn at Galival became the 

place of worship for the whole parish). The burial ground continued in use until about 

1740, long after the castle and its chapel had fallen into disrepair. 

 

The parish of Arndilly was centred on its own church, again with a consecrated burial 

ground, and continued as a parish until 1618. The chapel and burial ground later fell 

into disuse, but vestiges of the church and its burial ground remained visible until 

about 1760–1770. The new mansion house of Arndilly was built on the site, and 

during alterations to the house in 1965 about 20 skeletons, undated, were found lying 

orientated East to West, under the northern part of the house.  

 

The first church of Boharm was built in 1618, at the private expense of King James 

VI as part of his attempts to ‘civilise’ the north of Scotland. This structure appears to 

have been erected in conjunction with the formation of the new parish by the 

incorporation of Arndilly and possibly also part of Dundurcas. Only the west gable 

remains intact, and a ‘modern’ mausoleum occupies the east end of the site. Traces of 

the footings of the old church are visible at the base of its south wall. According to 

Lachlan  Shaw2  writing  sometime  between  1760  and  1775 “The  old  church  of  

                                                 
1  Shaw. Lachlan. History of Moray. 1775 
2  ibid 



2 

 

Boharm is located on the summit of a beautifully wooded rocky ravine, in contrast 

with the site of its bald (sic) successor which, when erected, was unadorned by dyke, 

whin bush or tree. The belfry gable remains with its bell, which is only clinkit at the 

funerals of heritors or members of their family. The aul’ kirkyard is shamefully kept, 

a few sheep being the conservative gardeners. An economical conjoint tomb divided 

by causway stones in the inside is set aside in a corner for the mortal remains of 

Auchluncart and Arndilly.” 

 

In 1788 the part of the parish of Dundurcas which lay to the east of the Spey was 

annexed to the parish of Boharm, except for the lands of Aikenway, which together 

with its lands to the west of the river was annexed to Rothes. The second church on 

the site was built in 1793, and Leslie3, writing at about this time notes “of late a new 

church has been built, about three (two4) miles eastward from the old fabrick (no 

doubt referring to Galival or Gauldwell) in a situation pretty centrical to the present 

parish, where the glebe, about 30 acres, has been also allocated, and the residence 

henceforth fixed.” 

 

The 1793 church eventually fell out of use, and a new parish church was erected in 

the 19th century at Balnabreich near Mulben. This itself fell out of use in the mid 20th 

century, and is now used as a farm store. The Free Church at Mulben, also dating from 

the 19th century, is now a private residence. There were no burial grounds associated 

with either of these two churches. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
3  Leslie. William of Darklands. Survey of the Province of Moray. Aberdeen 1793 
4  Leslie. Francis. Minister of Boharm. Old Statistical Account 1791-1799 



3 

 

MONUMENTAL INSCRIPTION 

Boharm Churchyard 

Parish of Boharm 

War Memorial plaque outside gate.  

To the glory of God and in the memory of the men from this Parish who fell in the 

Great War 1914 - 1918. HAMISH BOWER: JAMES BURGESS: HARRY 

CAMERON: GEORGE CLARK: JAMES OGILVIE GRANT, EARL OF 

SEAFIELD: CHARLES GRANT: JOHN HARPER: ROBERT INGRAM: DAVID 

LORIMER: ALEXR. MACFARLANE: JAMES MACFARLANE: JAMES 

MACKAY: ALEXANDER MACKENZIE: JAMES SMART MACKENZIE: 

WILLIAM ANDREW MACKIE: JOHN MCLEAN: GEORGE MCLEOD: ALFRED 

DAWSON MCWILLIAM: JAMES MCWILLIAM: ARTHUR MILNE: JOHN 

MILNE: WILLIAM MILNE: WILLIAM MILTON: ALEXANDER MITCHELL: 

JOHN MORRISON: GEORGE MURRAY: ROBERT REID: THOMAS SHEARER: 

WILLIAM GEORGE SHIACH: PETER ALLAN STRACHAN: WILLIAM SMITH: 

ALEXANDER TAYLOR. We thank our God upon every remembrance of you.  

 

1. Sacred to the memory of The Revd. STEPHEN REE, M.A., B.D., Minister of 

this Parish for 38 years, who died on 15TH August 1918 aged 66 years. Erected 

by his devoted friend ISABELLA JOHNSTONE. 

 

2. In loving memory of GEORGE ALEXANDER died 13TH April 1948 aged 8. 

His father GEORGE REID CATTANACH died at Birchbank 27TH March 

1975 aged 72, dear husband of ISABELLA B. WATT, died 17TH Oct. 2003 

aged 92. 

 

3. Erected by GEORGE CATTANACH, Farmer, Viewfield, in memory of his 

beloved son JOHN born Jan. 1900, died Jan. 1927. The said GEORGE 

CATTANACH died at The Haugh, Craigellachie Dec. 10 1954, aged 89 years. 

His beloved wife HELEN IDA SHIACH died at The Haugh, Craigellachie 

March 2 1956, aged 86 years. And their daughter HENRIETTA died Feb. 13 

1976, aged 82 years. And their son ALEXANDER JAMES died Sept. 7 1979, 

aged 80 years.   CATTANACH 

 

4. JOAN URQUHART died at Shians 8TH Dec. 1923 aged 20. 

 

5.  In loving memory of HUGH McKENZIE beloved husband of MINA 

McWILLIAM who died at Blackpark 28TH June 1941 aged 70 years. Also 

above MINA McWILLIAM died 21. July 1957 aged 73. 

 

6.  In loving memory of our dear mother ISABELLA ALLAN who died at Tore, 

Boharm on 20TH Feb. 1920 aged 55. Our dear brother JAMES who died in 

Turner Memorial Hospital on 7TH Jan. 1922 aged 36. Our sister JESSIE who 

died in infancy. And our father JOHN ALLAN who died at Tore, Boharm on 

2ND April 1931 aged 88. 



4 

 

7.  Erected by ROBERT REID in loving memory of his wife MARY 

JOHNSTONE who died at Clachnayell 14TH Dec. 1917 aged 62. Also their son 

ROBERT who fell in action at Ypres 12TH Oct. 1914 aged 34. The above 

ROBERT REID who died at Clachnayell 11TH Oct. 1920 aged 70. 

 

7a.  Small heart shaped stone. 

In loving memory of SUSAN COUTTS wife of ALEXANDER GRIEVE died 

at Knockandhu 18TH March 1917 aged 75. 

 

8. In memory of ALEXANDER GRIEVE who died at Knockandhu 19TH April 

1922 aged 73. And his wife SUSAN COUTTS who died 18TH March 1917 

aged 75. Also their grand-daughter MARY GRIEVE who died 15TH Dec.  1921 

aged 26. Also their son ALEXR. GRIEVE who died at Oldmill, Boharm 11TH 

Oct. 1945 aged 74. Also his widow HELEN McINTOSH who died at Balloch 

Home, Keith, March 1961 aged 94. 

 

9. In memory of my husband and our father JAMES LEITH who died at 

Calternach, Mulben 4TH Feb. 1940 aged 64. Also his father JAMES LEITH 

who died at Stoneyton Cottage 20TH Jan. 1910 aged 69. And mother 

MARGARET MILNE who died at Rosarie Gates 4TH April 1922 aged 72. Also 

GRACE MORRISON wife of the above JAMES LEITH who died at 

Calternach, Mulben 18TH Nov. 1968 aged 86. 

 

10. In sacred memory of THOMAS ALEXANDER MURRAY Factor, 

Auchlunkart who died October 5TH 1904 aged 47. Also of his daughter AGNES 

JANE wife of ROBERT NIVEN BANZ who died at Calcutta, March 18TH 

1921 aged 31. Also of AGNES PORTEOUS wife of the above THOMAS 

ALEXANDER MURRAY who died March 9TH 1946 aged 85. 

 

11. Wall mounted plaque, within enclosure.  

Sacred to the memory of JOSEPH RIDDOCH TAYLOR late of Balnabreich 

Farm Mulben 1896 - 1971 dear husband of HELEN WATT 1889 – 1973.  

 

12. Wall mounted plaque, within enclosure. 

In loving memory of MARGARET MILNE LEITH Calternach, Mulben 

beloved wife of WILLIAM GEORGE SOUTER who died at Foresterhill 

Aberdeen 27TH March 1974 aged 58 years. Also the above WILLIAM 

GEORGE SOUTER who died at Keith 1ST Dec. 1995 aged 85 years. 

 

13. Wall mounted plaque, within enclosure. 

CONSTANCE WETHERED wife of W.G. STEUART-MENZIES of 

Culdares 1860 – 1939. WILLIAM GEORGE STEUART-MENZIES of 

Culdares 1858 – 1941. 

 

14. Wall mounted plaque, within enclosure. 

Sacred to the memory of RONALD STEUART MENZIES of MENZIES 

63RD Chief of Clan Menzies 1884 - 1961 and his wife SYBIL 1901 – 1991. 

 

 

 



5 

 

14a. Wall mounted plaque, within enclosure. 

In loving memory of N.A. (ALASTAIR) MURDOCH of Kininvie born 13TH 

Sept. 1926 died 10TH June 1980. Also his dear wife ISHBEL CROSS born 2ND 

April 1918 died 8TH June 1998. 

 

14b. Wall mounted plaque, within enclosure . 

In memory of MAGGIE A. WILL died 10TH Dec. 1970 aged 77 years beloved 

wife of GEORGE F. McLEAN Maggieknockater died 31ST Jan. 1982 aged 85 

years. Also their son JOHN L. McLEAN died 16TH Jan. 1996 aged 74 years. 

 

15. In loving memory of FRANCIS WILLIAM BURGESS of Woodhead, Cairnty 

who died 12TH Dec. 1943 aged 79 years. And his wife MAY DUFTON 

GARTLY who died 16TH May 1929, aged 64 years. Also their son Cpl. JAMES 

BURGESS Seaforth Highlanders who died of wounds 29TH March 1918, aged 

20 years. Interred in Doullens Cemetery, France. Also their grandson F/O 

FRANCIS GEORGE BURGESS R.A.F. who lost his life in Western 

Mediterranean, 4TH Sep. 1944, aged 22 years. 

 

15a. JANET HELEN BURGESS O.B.E. 3/11/1918 (3rd November 1918) - 

5/7/1999 (5th July 1999).   Her heart will always be in the Highlands. 

 

16. Small plaque. 

In loving remembrance of our dear mother & grannie Mrs JANE GARDEN 

Aldernie, Boharm, who died 5TH August 1950 in her 80TH year. Also her 

daughter MARGARET wife of T. SCORGIE died 3RD Aug. 1965 aged 67 yrs. 

 

17. Book plaque. 

In memory of HELEN HANNAH died 10TH Nov. 1971 from BEENIE and the 

children.   Rest in peace for evermore.   Until we meet again. 

 

18. In loving memory of my dear husband JOHN R. MILTON Heath Cottage 

Mulben who died 22ND Dec. 1974 aged 66 years. Also his wife MARGRET 

(sic) (CONNIE) SMITH who died 16TH Jan. 2001 aged 98 years. 

 

19. In memory of ALEXANDER GRANT died at Aldernie 4TH July 1977 aged 72. 

Dearly loved husband of JESSIE SHEARER died 8TH Aug. 1997 aged 89.     

Both sadly missed.  

 

19a. In loving memory of CHARLES A. SHEPHERD who died 4TH Nov. 1991 aged 

87 years. A dear dad, granda and great granda beloved husband of MARJORY 

M. HAY who died 5TH Feb. 1995 aged 87 years.    Sadly missed. 

 

19b. In loving memory of LIZZIE (BESSIE) GREEN died 24TH Dec. 1985 aged 84, 

dear wife of JOHN ALEXANDER NICOL died 1ST Feb. 1987 aged 70. 

 

19c. In loving memory of HELEN SANDISON died at Station House Mulben 

23RD Aug. 1981 aged 77 years, loved wife of JOHN ALLAN died 9TH Oct. 

1986 aged 78 years. 

 



6 

 

19d. In loving memory of JOHN CRAIB Farmer, Wester Cauldwell died 13TH 

November 1981 aged 77 years, loved husband of ELLA WATSON and dear 

dad of LESLIE. Also the above ISABELLA MARGARET WATSON (ELLA) 

died 7TH August 1982 aged 78 years. 

 

19e. In loving memory of a dear husband and dad JAMES McCULLOCH Mains of 

Newton who died 7TH June 1996 aged 90 years. 

 

19f. F   Treasured memories of our dear mother ANNABELLA FINDLAY who 

died at Rowanbank Aulton Boharm 21st July 1993 aged 91 years. Beloved 

wife of the late GEORGE FORSYTH.   Erected by the family. 

 (Mason, Cruickshank Moss St. Keith.) 

  

20. In loving memory of GEORGE MILTON died at Soundmoor Boharm 5TH 

Nov. 1929 aged 54. His wife MARGARET MILTON died 26TH July 1952 aged 

72.   Erected by the family. 

 

20a.  In loving memory of ROSE ANN GRAY who died 23RD Oct. 1994 aged 53 

years, dear mother of LORIMER. Beloved wife of JOHN GRAY who died 

3RD Nov. 2002 aged 67 years. A devoted husband, dad and granda.    Sadly 

missed grannie & granda of NICOLA and GRAEME.  

 

20b. In loving memory of ROBERT CRANNA died 4th Oct. 2002 aged 78 years, 

beloved husband of MARY DAWSON. 

 

20c. Fondest memories of EDWARD JOHN MILTON late of Mulben 1911 – 1998. 

 

20d.  In loving memory of RALPH CHRISTIE EDWARDS Woodside of Cairnty, 

Mulben, who died 4th May 1997 aged 74 years. A loving dad and grandad, 

beloved husband of MARGARET REID MAIR FERGUSON.   EDWARDS 

 

20e. Flower holder. Granda love CLARE, CHRISTOPHER, SCOTT, & FRASER. 

 Placed between 20c & 20d.   

 

21.  Erected by WILLIAM MORRISON in loving memory of his beloved wife 

JANE MILNE who died at Deanshaugh, Boharm 6TH April 1906 aged 56 years. 

His grandson JOHN LEITH who died in infancy 1908. Also his daughter 

CHARLOTTE who died 12TH Feb. 1923 aged 38 years. WILLIAM 

MORRISON who died at Deanshaugh Mulben April 20TH 1926 aged 80 years. 

His daughter JANE died 4TH Nov. 1938 aged 67 years. And of MARY ANN 

LEGGE wife of JAMES MORRISON died 1ST April 1963 aged 70 years. And 

also JAMES ALEXANDER MORRISON died 27TH November 1965 aged 66 

years.   Thy will be done. 

 

21a.  Small heart shaped plaque. 

In fond remembrance of LOTTIE, - from DODIE. 

 

 

 

 



7 

 

22.  Small heart shaped plaque.  

In loving memory of DAVID BARBER who died 28 Dec. 1905 aged 12 years.   

Peace perfect peace. 

 

23.  In loving memory of JAMES REID, who died at Berryleys, Boharm on the 

20TH March 1906 aged 72 years. Also HELEN MARGACH his wife who died 

at Berryleys Boharm on the 26TH April 1905, aged 73 years. Also their son 

GEORGE, who died in infancy. Their daughter HELEN ANNE who passed 

away at Bearnock, Glenurquhart 22ND March 1954 aged 83 years. Beloved 

wife of DONALD MACLEAN.   REID 

 

24.  Erected by ARTHUR MILTON, Starryhow in memory of his daughters, 

ANNIE, died 26TH April 1928 aged 15. MAGGIE, died 13TH Feb. 1936 aged 

18. HELEN died 17TH Mar. 1947 aged 33. 

 

25.  In loving memory of HELEN ROSS beloved wife of PETER McKAY who 

died at Fiddoch Cottage Boharm, 24TH Sept. 1927 age 69. Also their family 

ELLA who died 15TH Jan. 1911 aged 19. JAMES who died 5TH Sept. 1914 aged 

33. HELEN who died 25TH Dec. 1926 aged 29. ARCHIE died in infancy and 

the said PETER McKAY who died at Woodend Arndilly 16TH March 1936 

aged 78.   McKAY 

 

26.  Erected by his widow and family in loving memory of JOHN SIM, who died 

at Crossroads Mulben 18TH July 1903, aged 63 years. Also his son JOHN who 

died at Bombay India 5TH August 1908 aged 35 years. Also his daughter 

ELIZABETH ANNABELLA who died at Crossroads 7TH November 1908 

aged 24 years. Also his wife MARGARET HENDERSON who died at 

Crossroads 28TH June 1935 aged 85 years. Their sons JAMES ARCHIBALD 

died at Wellington, N.Z. 13TH Oct. 1937 aged 55 years. ALEXANDER died at 

Queenstown, S.A. 1ST July 1939 aged 64 years. 

 

26a. Small plaque. 

In memory of LIZZIE SIM died 7TH Nov. 1908 aged 24.   "A token of esteem 

from Boharm Parish Church Choir." 

 

27.  Small cross style. 

In loving memory of FRANCIS JAMES HUTCHESON aged 8½ years who 

was taken home 22ND May 1901. 

 

28.  Fallen face down. Inscription taken from 1978 transcription. 

Sacred to the memory of JOHN WATT, Farmer, Tam, Boharm 31.1.1901 (31st 

January 1901) aged 57. And his wife MARJORY GRANT who died at 

Schoolhouse, Old Town, Kennethmont, 5.2.1925 (5th February 1925) aged 75. 

Also his brother WILLIAM WATT who died at Aldernie Cottage, Boharm 

10.12.1899 (10th December 1899) age 63. 

  

29.  Erected by MR. & MRS. A. McROBB in memory of their sons, GEORGE died 

at Lochleask (sic), Boharm 26TH February 1900 aged 29 years. ALEXANDER 

who died at Waterbury U.S.A., 28TH Nov. 1900 aged 32 years. Also the above 

MRS. McROBB who died at Lochleask 28TH Dec. 1900 aged 62 years. Also the 



8 

 

above MR. A. McROBB who died at Lochleask 5TH March 1905 aged 77 years. 

My husband JOHN McROBB died in Aberdeen Nursing Home 12TH June 

1932, aged 65 years. Also ANN CAMERON widow of the said JOHN 

McROBB died at Lochleask 17TH April 1934 aged 65 years.   Gone but not 

forgotten. 

 

29a. In loving memory of JAMES L. McROBB Mossat, Mosstodloch, late of 

Lochleisk, Boharm died 1st July 1988 aged 74 years. And his dear wife ELSIE 

died 13th October 1988 aged 72 years. Beloved parents of JIM, N.Z., ROSE 

and CHRISTINE. 

 

30.  In loving memory of our parents died at Woodside, Cairnty Mulben 

WILLIAM GRANT EDWARDS 8TH March 1952 and JEMIMA TAYLOR 

MORRISON 10TH Jan. 1939. Also our sister ISOBEL died there 15TH June 

1941. 

 

31.  Erected by ISABELLA D. GRANT in loving memory of her husband 

WILLIAM EDWARDS, Mason who died at Cairnty 25TH August 1900 aged 

66 years. Also her son JAMES who died 7TH April 1893 aged 14 years. And 

his wife ISABELLA DOUGLAS GRANT died at Woodside, Cairnty 3RD June 

1923 aged 75 years. And of her daughter-in-law JEMIMA TAYLOR 

MORRISON wife of WILLIAM G. EDWARDS died at Cairnty ... aged 54 

years. 

 (Stone been repaired at base.) 

 

32.  Erected by JANE FORBES, Burghnamary, in loving memory of her husband 

JAMES SIM who died at Burghnamary 6TH November 1917 aged 79 years. 

Also his wife ISABELLA JOSS who died at Mulben, March 1879 aged 45 

years. And their son JOHN who died at Mulben, March 1879 aged 10 years. 

Also the above JANE FORBES, who died at Shandston Cottage, Mulben, 22ND 

Feb. 1923 aged 87 years. 

 

33.  Covered with lichen. 

1878   In memory of WILLIAM SIM, who died at Brougnamary, 26TH 

November 1876 aged 69 years. Of his wife HELEN GARROW, who died 7TH 

February 1878 aged 71 years. And of their daughter HELEN who died in 1839 

aged 10 years.   Erected by their family. 

  

34. Erected to the memory of GEORGE HAY, who died at Aberlour 30TH October 

1904 aged 61 years. Also his daughter ELSIE who died at Blackpark Boharm 

4TH April 1890 aged 15 years. Also his beloved wife ELSPETH GRANT who 

died at Aberlour on 20TH Sept. 1933 aged 83 years. 

 

34a. Heart shaped plaque, bottom of 34. 

In memory of our daughter ELSIE HAY who died April 4TH 1890 aged 15 

years. 

 

35. Erected by LEWIS GRANT in loving memory of his wife JESSIE 

THOMSON who died at Sheains, Boharm, 28 June 1899 aged 66 years. The 

above LEWIS GRANT who died at Maggieknockater 28 August 1906 aged 



9 

 

78 years. Also their daughter MARGARET who died at Aberdeen 31 January 

1911 aged 40 years. Also their daughter ISABELLA ANN who died 8TH Nov. 

1917 aged 46 years. Also their daughter JANE who died at Maggieknockater 

27TH Nov. 1930 aged 68 years. Also their daughter ELSPET who died at 

Craigellachie 18TH February 1936 aged 71 years. 

 

36. Erected in memory of JOHN McLEAN aged 50 years (blank) and sones (sic)  

GEORGE, aged 8 years. WILLIAM (age) 4. JOHN (age) 12. THOMAS 

McLEAN (age) 35, and his wife JANE GRANT (age) 30. And there (sic) 

daughters JANE (age) 8, ELIZABETH (age) 27.  

 

37. In loving memory of my beloved husband JOHN McCULLOCH who died at 

Mains of Newton, Boharm 2ND September 1937 aged 64 years. ELIZABETH 

McROBB wife of the above who died at Mains of Newton, Boharm 19TH May 

1950 aged 74 years. Also their eldest son JOHN dearly loved husband of 

NANA STUART DEWAR 3RD Dec. 1967 aged 68 years, Tea Planter, 

Naigusserre West Bengal, for ever loved. Also MARIA CRAIB wife of 

JAMES McCULLOCH Mains of Newton died 2ND Sept. 1944.   "Thy will be 

done." 

 

38. In memory of The Rev. LEWIS W. FORBES D.D. Minister of Boharm during 

37 years. Moderator of the General Assembly in 1852, who died on 8TH 

January 1854 aged 60 years. A respectful tribute to his eminent gifts and 

talents, his earnest, faithful and energetic ministry and his public and private 

worth. Erected by the parishioners of Boharm and other sympathising friends. 

 

39. Erected by AGNES F. FAIRWEATHER in loving memory of her husband 

Revd. WILLIAM MORRISON for 29 years Minister of the Free Church in this 

Parish, born in Cullen Dec. 1827 died at Boharm Dec. 1885. Also of their 

children WILLIE who died Feb. 1883 aged 23 months. ELSIE who died Sep. 

1884 aged 2 weeks. In loving memory of AGNES FAIRWEATHER 

MORRISON, died 1905 aged 57. 

Seek ye first the kingdom of God, and His righteousness. Mat. 6. 33. Seek that 

ye may excel to the edifying of the Church. I. Cor. 14. 12. 

An example of the believers, in word, in conversation, in charity, in spirit, in 

faith, in purity. 1. Tim. 4. 12. 

 

40. Encrusted with lichen. 

1876   Erected by ALEXANDER EDWARD late of Tamnabrack, Boharm, in 

memory of his beloved wife MARGARET E. ROSS who died at Kininvie 3D 

June 1876 aged 72 years. 

 

41.  Broken stone. 

  .... aged 76. 

 

42. In memory of WILLIAM ETTLES Corn Merchant, Keith, who died 21ST Octr. 

1857 aged 53.   Erected by his widow AGNES MILNE. 

 

 



10 

 

43. To the memory of JAMES WATT Farmer, in fifth part of Dundurcas, who 

died Septr. 27th 1835 aged 63 years.   Erected by his brother GEORGE WATT. 

 

44. Erected by ALEXANDER WATT, in memory of his beloved wife 

ELIZABETH ETTLES who died at Auchmadies, 17TH February 1893, aged 53 

years. Also of the said ALEXANDER WATT, who died 10TH December 1893 

aged 67 years. Also HELEN DAVIDSON wife of their son JOHN, who died 

2ND Jan. 1916 aged 56 years. Also the said JOHN WATT who died at Aldernie 

Cottage, Boharm on 31ST Oct. 1941 aged 81 years.   Deeply regretted. 

 

45. In memory of JOHN LAWSON, who died at Fountainhead, Boharn (sic) April 

5TH 1879, aged 75 years. Also his wife HELEN BREMNER who died Jan. 29TH 

1894, aged 80 years. And their children WILLIAM, who died 27TH Dec. 1872, 

aged 22 years. JANE, who died 13TH Sept. 1878, aged 30 years. ANN who 

died 18TH Oct. 1927, aged 81 years. 

 

46. In loving memory of JOHN LAWSON, who died at Belnacoul, 2ND June 1907, 

aged 62 years. Also his wife HELEN McWILLIAM, who died at 

Johannesburg, S. Africa, 13TH Feb. 1897, aged 47 years. 

 

47.  Erected by WILLIAM McKAY, Shandston who died 27 March 1854 aged 82. 

And his spouse ANN STRONACH who died (blank) 1837 aged 58 years. And 

their children WILLIAM who died Jany. 7TH 1836 aged 22 years. GEORGE 

who died Augt. 15TH 1836 aged 21 years. MARGARET who died May 14TH 

1837 aged 32 years. JAMES who died (blank) 1837 aged 16 years. 

 

48. In loving memory of WILLIAM NEISH, Merchant & Postmaster, at Mulben, 

died at Westbank Mulben, 31ST Oct. 1919 in his 62ND year. Also his wife 

CHRISTINA ANN FORSYTH died at Aberlour 1ST Sept. 1945 aged 81 years. 

 

49. In memory of WILLIAM NEISH, Tailor, Blackhillock, who died 24TH August 

1870, aged 43 years. Erected by his wife and family, in affectionate 

remembrance. And of his sons, GEORGE STEUART, who died 21ST August 

1877, aged 23 years. JAMES, who died 10TH April 1882, aged 21 years. 

ROBERT, who died 19TH July 1885, aged 33 years. Also ISABELLA WATT 

widow of the above who died at Westbank, Mulben 3RD July 1907, aged 80 

years. His son WILLIAM who died at Westbank, Mulben 31ST Oct. 1919, aged 

61 years. 

 

50. Broken stone. 

Erect(ed) by WILLIAM FIND(LAY) Broughnamary in memory of his 

beloved wife ANN ALEXANDER, who died 5TH June 1886 aged 60 years. 

The above WILLIAM FINDLAY who died at Broughnamary 28TH October 

1915 aged 83 years. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



11 

 

51. Small stone plaque. 

In memory of JAMES FINDLAY and his wife MARGARET DUNCAN. The 

said MARY FINDLAY who died 12TH Jan. 1927 aged 88. From their daughter 

MARY. (Same person as above). 

 

52.  Small stone plaque. 

In loving memory of IAIN ALEXANDER CUMMING who died 19 July 1968 

aged 20 years. 

 

53. In loving memory of WILLIAMINA SCOTT who died at Broughnamary 17TH 

Nov. 1963 aged 72 years. Also her husband ALEXANDER CUMMING who 

died 17TH Aug. 1965 aged 75 years. Also JOHN CUMMING who died 5TH 

April 1978 beloved husband of JESSIE who died 26TH June 1995. 

Restant in pace. 

 

54. Book plaque. 

In loving memory of Father and Mother. JAMES FORBES died 2ND Jan. 1896 

aged 32. 

ELIZABETH M. FORBES died 24TH Nov.1950 aged 88. 

 

55. In loving memory of DONALD ROSS who died at Windyhillock, Boharm 

24TH October 1890 aged 84 years. Also his wife ELIZABETH SMITH who 

died at 23 Church Street Dufftown 2ND July 1916 aged 86 years. 

 

56. Erected by JAMES ROSS to the memory of his father THOMAS ROSS,  who 

died at the Mains of Wester Elchies on the 13th October 1852, aged 74 years. 

And of his mother MARY MILNE, who died at Corgyle, Elchies, on the 19th 

Feb. 1863 aged 84 years. 

 (Mason, W.M. Forsyth, Sculpt. Elgin.) 

 

57.  In loving memory of WILLIAM BATCHEN Carpenter, Maggieknockater 

who died May 17. 1901, aged 58 years. And his wife ELIZABETH 

McDONALD who died on Sep. 24. 1938, aged 83 years. Their daughter 

ELIZABETH TAYLOR died Sep. 18. 1948 aged 56 years. 

 

58. Top half of stone missing. 

... of AGNES TAIT died at Arndilly 11 Oct. 1891 aged 53 years. Also 

MARJORY their daughter died Aug. 1887 aged 1 year. 

“Thy will be done.” 

 

59. Part of stone eroded. 

 Erected by WILLIAM BATCHEN Overseer, Arndilly as a mark of grateful 

respect and esteem to the memory of ELIZABETH TAYLOR, his loving and 

affectionate wife who died at the Home Farm of Arndilly, on the 17TH Octr. 

1858 in the 46TH year of her age. And of said WILLIAM BATCHEN died 

March 19TH 1866 aged 66 years. And of their son LEWIS, who d(ie)d 4TH 

March 1850 aged 4 years and 9 months. 

 

 

 



12 

 

60. West facing. 

Erected by WILLIAM RICHARDSON Balliemulloch, Aberlour, in memory 

of his son, WILLIAM, who died 15TH May 1883, aged 37 years. And of his 

daughter, ISABELLA who died 24TH July 1864, aged 26 years. Here also are 

interred the remains of WILLIAM RICHARDSON, their father, who died at 

Balliemulloch, Aberlour, 6TH Novr. 1885, aged 86 years. And of their mother 

ISABELLA INNES, who died 19TH Novr. 1897 aged 84 years.   “Blessed are 

the dead, which die in the Lord.” 

 

61. In loving memory of MARGARET RICHARDSON who died at Strathlynn, 

Craigellachie, 14TH Jany. 1930, aged 74 years. Also of JESSIE RICHARDSON 

who died at Strathlynn, Craigellachie, 25TH June 1931, aged 88 years. Also of 

ANDREW RICHARDSON, M.B. C.M. who died at Strathlynn, Craigellachie, 

19TH Sept. 1933, aged 84 years. Also of MARY ANNE RICHARDSON died 

1ST March 1938 aged 85 years. 

 

62.  Against church wall. 

To the memory of ELIZA GRANT widow of the late THOMAS GRANT Esq. 

Mulben, she died at Fife-Keith on the 28TH of April 1865 aged 82 years. 

 

62a. Flat stone, within enclosure. Worn in parts. 

Under this stone are interred the remain (sic) of IOHN GRANT who lived in 

Mulben (fa)ctor with approba(tion) for 52 years to the Families of Grant and 

Findlater and died 4 March 1788 aged 72, leaving a numirous (sic) family. He 

was an affectionate and indulgent ???rent and steddy (sic) friend. The dust of 

his active and attentive spouse, ?? FRASER is deposited here. She died 

(blank). Their sixth son THOMA(S) GRANT erected this monvment (sic) to 

their memory. 

 

62b. Flat stone, within enclosure. Latin, with emblems including a possible heraldic 

achievement and family crest. 

Qub (sic) spe beatæ resurrictionis requiescunt hic cineres viri optimi probi 

Doctiac prudenus D.M. THOMÆ LAW de Newtoun qui obiit  ...... 16 1692. 

Memento mori. 

  

62c. Missing from wall. 

 

63. In loving memory of our father JAMES McWILLIAM who died at Roadside 

Forgie, 28TH May 1877 aged 56. And our mother ISABELLA LYON who died 

at Roadside Forgie, 8TH March 1916 aged 94. Also their daughters who died at 

Forgie, ELSIE on 16TH Dec. 1888 aged 21. ELIZABETH on 11TH Feb. 1918 

aged 62. Also their grandson GEORGE FRASER died 16TH March 1890 aged 

11.   The son of God, all pure and spotless in the sinner's place has stood, bore 

alone sin's awful burden shed for us His precious blood. That which we could 

never do, Jesus did for us for you, on Calvary's cross our peace He made, on 

Calvary's cross our debt He paid. 

  

64. In loving memory of ELSPET LORIMER beloved wife of GEORGE 

McWILLIAM, who died at Windyhillocks Boharm Feb. 6TH 1911 aged 54 

years. Also their daughter MARY JANE who died Nov. 8TH 1897 aged 20 



13 

 

years. Also the above GEORGE McWILLIAM, born April 1848, died May 

1933 aged 85. And of ROBERT ALEXANDER McWILLIAM, their thirteenth 

child and fifth son, born at Windyhillocks Nov. 20TH 1898, died in Edinburgh 

Oct. 16TH 1986.   "I am the resurrection and the life." 

 

65.  In loving memory of my father JOHN McWILLIAM who died at 

Glenglassaugh, Portsoy, 18TH June 1930 in his 80TH year. ELSIE 

McWILLIAM, daughter of the above, died 15TH May 1959 in her 82ND year. 

 

66. Mason’s block, possibly recycled. 

In loving memory of JAMES FRASER who died at Broughnamary 26TH 

March 1935 aged 74. His wife MARGARET MILNE died 16TH Jan. 1949 

aged 82. 

 

67. In loving memory of ALEXANDER FRASER Farmer, Forgie died 18TH Feb. 

1890 aged 82 years. His wife ELSPET NICOL died 26TH Aug. 1898 aged 88 

years. His daughter ANN died 24TH Aug. 1907 aged 63 years. Their grandson 

JAMES FRASER died at Forgie 26TH June 1900 aged 6 years. Their son 

GEORGE FRASER died at Forgie 6TH March 1920 aged 73 years. Their grand-

daughter ELSIE ANN FRASER died at Forgie 5TH Nov. 1925 aged 40 years. 

ELIZABETH ALEXANDER wife of above G. FRASER died at Fochabers 

26TH Dec. 1942 aged 86 years.   "Untill (sic) the day dawn." 

 (Mason, W. Brodie, Keith.) 

 

68.  East face. 

Erected by PETER STUART of Inverfiddich in memory of his father 

GEORGE STUART, Popine, who died 15TH May 1858 aged 93. And his 

mother JANE THOMSON who died 13TH May 1853 aged 67.  

Also in memory of RACHEL SELLAR STUART who died 10TH March 1875 

aged 19. PETER JOHN STUART who died 21ST Aug. 1875 his 18TH birthday. 

Beloved children of the above PETER STUART and MARY JESSIE ROBB 

his wife.  

South face. 

PETER STUART of Inverfiddoch, born 2ND Feby. 1822, died 24TH July 1880. 

Also of ALEXANDER ROBB STUART of Inverfiddoch eldest son of the said 

PETER STUART, born 6TH November 1852 died 5TH March 1902. Here rests 

also MARY JESSIE ROBB beloved wife of the said PETER STUART who 

died at Birchbank, Craigellachie 28TH July 1910 aged 83 years.  

"Even so, Father: For so it seemed good in Thy sight." 

 North face. 

In memory of ELIZABETH JEAN eldest daughter of the said PETER 

STUART. Beloved wife of JOSEPH SHEARER Cragganspey, Craigellachie 

born 29 Nov. 1853 died 4 April 1907. Also of their sons PATRICK WILLIAM 

and ALFRED ALEXR. STUART who died in infancy at Vale Royal, Jamaica, 

W.I. 1877 and 1882 respectively. 

 West face. 

To the beloved memory of JOHN ALCOCK who lost his life in Winnipeg, 

Canada. 21ST Dec. 1909, aged 48. Deeply lamented husband of MARY 

STUART Birchbank, Craigellachie. Also MARY JESSIE STUART wife of 

the above, born 2ND Nov. 1860 died Birchbank Craigellachie 15TH Feb. 1926. 



14 

 

69. Erected by JOSÉ, IDA and COLIN, in memory of their father JOSEPH 

SHEARER born at Towie, Botriphnie, June 2ND 1844, died at Cragganspey, 

Craigellachie, Feby. 17TH 1917. For 30 years a Sugar Planter at Vale Royal 

Estate, Jamaica, retired 1897. 

 

70. Erected by GEORGE STUART in Popine in memory of his daughter 

WILHELMINA, who died 14th August 1831 aged 4 years; of his son, 

GEORGE who died 19th May, 1842 aged 27 years; and of his son JAMES, 

who died 5th November 1844, aged 25 years. 

 

71. In memory of ANN ROBERTSON wife of JAMES ROBERTSON who died 

11TH Jany. 1887 aged 37. 

 

72. Obelisk. 

Here rest the mortal remains of the Revd. ALEXANDER MURDOCH for 

fourteen years Minister of Boharm who died Novr. 6TH 1868 aged 63 years. 

 

73. Erected by JOHN MILTON Lower Drakemires, Keith in memory of his wife 

MARY BAILLIE died 26TH April 1929 aged 76. Also of their daughter 

BELLA JANE died 26TH June 1895 aged 6. And the above JOHN MILTON 

died at Drakemyres 15TH June 1931 aged 76. 

  

74. Erected in memory of ROBERT YOUNIE, who died at Windihillocks, (sic) 

Boharm, on the 24TH April 1867, aged 53 years. Also his daughters, 

MARGARET, who died the 7TH December 1890 aged 50 years. And 

ISABELLA, who died 31ST August, 1895 aged 45 years. Also his wife 

MARGARET TAYLOR who died 17TH May 1901 aged 89 years. Also his son 

ROBERT YOUNIE who died 21ST Feb. 1920 aged 75 years. And his daughter 

JANE YOUNIE, who died 25TH Nov. 1923, aged 81 years. 

 

75. Eroded at base. 

Erected in memory of ROBERT BRAMNER Farmer of Bodenfinoch, who 

died Octr. 1834 aged 78 years. Also in memory of ELSABETH (sic) 

DAVIDSON his wife who died 29? March 18?6 aged 8?4 years. 

 

76. This stone was erected by JOHN INNES, Brewer at Macallan, in memory of 

his beloved wife, MARGARET MITCHELL, who died at the Mill of Easter 

Elchies on the 23rd day of January 1848 aged 34 years. 

 

77. Sacred to the memory of JAMES MITCHELL, Mill of Er. Elchies, who died 

10th March 1802 aged 50 years. And of MARGARET WRIGHT his spouse 

who died 7th August 1832 aged 83 years. As a tribute of sincere regard this 

stone was erected by their youngest son, WILLIAM who died 3rd April 1862 

at Mill of Easter Elchies, aged 72 years. 

 

78. In memory of ANDREW RICHARDSON, sometime Farmer, Bush, Aberlour, 

who died at Aberlour 1ST Dec. 1884, aged 77. ISABELLA MARY 

CRUICKSHANK, his wife, who died 20TH Feb. 1856 aged 87. ELLEN 

RICHARDSON their daughter wife of ALEXANDER KEMP, Bank Agent, 



15 

 

 Glasgow, who died 12TH Dec. 1879 aged 28. ANDREW RICHARDSON 

KEMP, son of ALEXANDER KEMP, and ELLEN RICHARDSON, who died 

29TH Dec. 1879, aged 3 years 9 months. 

 

79. In remembrance of my dear husband and our father JOHN MILNE, Farmer, 

who died 24TH August 1928 at Midtown Mulben. Also his wife and our mother 

GRACE HELLEN HOWIE who died at 7 Glentauchers Cottages Mulben 27TH 

June 1952 aged 76.   "We place the flowers upon your grave to thank you for 

the love you gave." 

 

79a. Book plaque. 

In loving memory of JAMES MACINTOSH Larachbeg, Tynet who died 14TH 

June 1986, 1902 – 1986. KALA 1987, dearly loved husband of CHRISTINA 

WALKER MILNE   “Precious memories never die.” 

 

80. In loving memory of ELIZABETH WATSON beloved wife of ALEX. 

MILNE who died 26TH Sept. 1952 aged 49. Also the said ALEXANDER 

MILNE who died at Woodend Hospital 7TH June 1959 aged 52. 

 

81. 1895    Erected by the family in memory of their father JAMES DEAN, who 

died at Whitefolds Boharm, 15TH March 1893, aged 69 years. Also their sister 

MARY DEAN, who died at Whitefolds, 21ST April 1891 aged 21 years. And 

their aunt ELIZABETH DEAN, who died at Keith, 26TH Jany. 1892 aged 65 

years. Also HELEN ANDERSON, wife of above JAMES DEAN died 11TH 

Feb. 1902 aged 76 years. Also PETER DEAN son of above JAMES DEAN 

died 12TH Feb. 1928 aged 68 years. Also ISABELLA BLACK wife of above 

PETER DEAN died 22ND Feb. 1943 aged 75 years.   Thy will be done. 

(Mason, W.T. Hendry Elgin.) 

 

82. Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

Sacred to the memory of LOUISA MARY, the beloved wife of HAY 

MACDOWALL GRANT, Esquire, of Arndilly, who departed this life on the 

28TH day of October 1863, aged 57 years. Also of HAY MACDOWALL 

GRANT, Esquire, of Arndilly who entered into his rest, on the 20TH day of 

March 1870 aged 63 years.   “They that turn many to righteousness shall shine 

as the stars for ever and ever.” 

 

83. Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

Sacred to the memory of WILLIAM .MACDOWALL GRANT, Esqr. of 

Arndilly eldest son of DAVID and MARY MACDOWALL GRANT born 

30TH November 1796 died 29TH January 1849 aged 52 and was interred here. 

Also to the memory of ELEANOR, his wife, second daughter of 

ALEXANDER 15TH LORD SALTOUN born 13TH June 1793 died 26TH 

September 1852 aged 59 and was interred in Kensal Green Cemetery, London.   

"Him that cometh unto Me I will in no wise cast out." 

 

84. Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

Sacred to the memory of GEORGE ALEXANDER STEUART-GORDON of 

Auchlunkart, Colonel 13TH Bengal Lancers 1872 – 1961. And of his wife 

SUSAN CHARLOTTE 1888 – 1984. 



16 

 

85. Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

In memory of ANDREW STEUART of Auchluncart, born 25TH May 1822, 

died 27TH January 1905. And his wife ELIZABETH GEORGIANNA 

GRAHAM, 3RD daughter of THOMAS GORDON of Park, born 30TH January 

1823, died 28TH March 1888.   Number 7 appears after 1888. 

 

86. Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

To the dear memory of FLORENCE wife of W.F.D. STEUART of 

Auchluncart 28TH September 1925. 

 

87.  Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

In memory of PATRICK STEUART Esqre. of Auchlunkart, born 1780 died at 

Paris March 1844. And of his wife RACHEL MISSING DUFF, who died at 

Auchlunkart May 8TH 1872 aged 84. This stone is inscribed as a mark of filial 

respect by ANDREW STEUART of Auchlunkart. Two of whose children 

dying young are here interred. As also his son GEORGE ALEXANDER, a 

youth of great promise Scholar of Winchester, who was cut off at the age of 

16 by a melancholy accident, June 1865.   "Sorrow not as having no hope." 

 

88.  Wall plaque inside ruined church. 

In memory of WILLIAM FRANCIS DAY STEUART of Auchlunkart and 

Tannachy J.P., D.L. for the County of Banff, youngest son of the late 

ANDREW STEUART, died 23RD November 1937 aged 78. 

 

89. 89 to 91 missing from wall. Text from 1978 transcription. 

 In Memory of MARY ELEANOR MACDOWALL GRANT born 

 28.10.1771 (28th October 1771) died 5.3.1832 (5th March 1832). Also 

 DAVID MACDOWALL GRANT her husband born 20.7.1761 (20th July 

 1761) died 27.6.1841 (27th June 1841). 

 

90. Missing from wall. See 89. 

 In memory of ELEANOR FRANCES MURRAY daughter of WILLIAM 

 MURRAY and spouse of ALEXANDER GRANT died in Elgin 6.2.1775 

 (6th February 1775) aged 24 years. Also her sister JOANNA MARIA 

 MURRAY, widow of JOHN STEWART died 6.7.1709 (6th July 1709) aged 

 65 years. 

 

91. Missing from wall. See 89. 

 Sacred to the memory of ALEXANDER GRANT who died at Eden, Jamaica 

 in 1818 aged 66 years. Also his grandson ALEXANDER MACDOWALL 

 GRANT son of DAVID and MARY MACDOWALL GRANT died 

 15.1.1818 (15th January 1818) aged 17 years. 

 

92. Standing against wall, illegible, lichen. Stone appears to have been reworked, 

letters on reverse. 

This is the burial ...... children ...... died Aprile ? 16??. GEORGE ...  Februarie 

? 1694. 

 Reverse. R (monogram of all B 

                M four letters)   D 

 



17 

 

93. Flat or table stone, now against wall. Inscription written in Latin.  

 Infælicis resurrectionis spe hic conduntur reliquiæ Mri. THOMÆ LAW de 

Newtown qui obiit 16 May 1692 ejus que fratris germanim GULIELMI LAW 

quondam archidiac on mora(v)iens  qui obiit Iunii 8 1697(?)   Insuper 

GEORGEII CLARK filii iunrii GEORGEII CLARK quonam (sic) dei 

verbiminus triarudaber dours? Chacvita migravit apud Newtoun Novembris 

1697 atqua MARGARETE CLARK relict æ supradicti Mr THOMÆ LAW 

que meng(?)   Phion hoc æd carichr avit anno 1711 quo obiit ¼ (?) 3 mae (?) 

is suc 25. 

  

94. Flat or table stone, now against wall. Illegible, lichen, pink granite, emblems. 

 

95. Flat or table stone, emblems, now against wall, emblems are similar to stone 

97. 

This stone belongs to me ALEXR. SHANKS Farmer in Calternach of 

Kinninvie and is brought here in memory of his son ROBERT SHANKS who 

lived and died in Calternach upon the 29TH of Aprile 1768 aged 32 years. 

 

96. Flat or table stone, with tramlines, now against wall. Illegible and heavily 

encrusted with lichen. Emblems of Mortality. 

   ... IAMES ...        

 

97. Flat or table stone, now against wall, with emblems. 

Here ly interred the body of GEORGE SUTHERLAND some time Farmer in 

Tombay who died (blank) aged (blank). ANNA MCHATTIE his spouse who 

died (blank) aged (blank), & likewise their son HUGH, Student in Divinit(y), 

who died in the twenty eight year of his age Octr. 27 1776 / (1766). A youth 

of fine parts, a good scholar, a good divine & a close walker with God. 

 

Stones 92 to 97 are leaning against church wall. One window filled in with 

blocks, on one is written ARNDILLY. These stones may possibly have been 

moved here from the old burial ground at Arndilly, which is now beneath 

Arndilly House. 

 

98. Stone plaque against wall possibly not in original position. 

Sacred to the memory of JOHN LAWSON, of Chapelton, who died at 

Oldmills of Elgin, the 21ST day of March 1840, æt. 74. Also to the memory of 

MADALINE MILNE, spouse of the above-named JOHN LAWSON, who 

died 25TH April 1845: and to the memory of ELIZABETH LAWSON, their 

daughter who died 24TH May 1841. 

 

99. Stone missing. Thought to be under rough grass. Text from 1978 

 transcription. 

 Erected by ISABELLA LAWSON, West Road, Elgin in memory of 

 MARGARET LAWSON who died 27.9.1834 (27th September 1834) aged 

 66 years. Also the said ISABELLA LAWSON died 17.2.1887 (17th 

 February 1887) aged 73 years. 

  

 



18 

 

100. 1818   The burying ground of JOHN LAWSON of Chapletown, Tacksman of 

Auchrosk in which are interred the remains of his father JOHN LAWSON who 

died the 25th Jan. 1797, æt. 68, of his mother JEAN MILNE, who died 17th 

Jany. 1795 æt. 64, of six of his brothers and sisters. 

 

101. Encrusted with lichen. 

1868   In memory of ALEXANDER INGRAM, Farmer in Nether Oldton of 

Boharm, who died 17TH Feb. 1850 aged 58 and of his wife, HELEN 

CAMERON who died 4TH March 183?1 aged 45. Also ALEXANDER their 

son who died 7TH Feby. 1861 aged 45. Erected by their son WILLIAM. 

Dates from 1978 transcription. 

 

102. Erected by MARGARET McCONACHIE, in memory of her affectionate 

husband, WILLIAM THOMSON who died at Auchinharlick Aberlour 11th 

Decr. 1853 aged 46. And of their infant son WILLIAM, who died 28th March 

1848 aged 10 weeks. The above MARGARET McCONACHIE died 1st Feb. 

1891 aged 70 years. Also of their son ALEXANDER THOMSON who died 

at Premny (sic) Hotel, Insch 2ND June 1904 aged 59 years. Also their daughter 

JANE ROBERTSON who died at 7 Slateford Rd. Edinburgh, 29TH Nov. 1905 

aged 49 years. 

(Mason, W.T. Hendry, Elgin.) 

 

102a. AT SPES NON FRACTA.   Here in hope rests PATRICK WEIR, born 1780 

at Tynet: died 1858, at Aberlour, where for many years he had been an Elder. 

Here also repose his father, JAMES WEIR, his mother HELEN LOGIE, and 

several of his brothers and sisters. “Who have fled for refuge to lay hold upon 

the hope set before us : which hope we have as an anchor of the Soul.” 

Heb.vi.18. 

JANET ANDERSON wife of PATRICK WEIR died 13TH January 1874 aged 

86. 

(At spes non fracta = but hope is not yet crushed.) 

 

102b. Till he come.   In memory of ISABELLA WATT, the beloved wife of 

GEORGE INNES, Merchant, Maggieknockater who died 16TH March 1891, 

aged 59 years. Also the said GEORGE INNES, who died 15TH Feby. 1904, 

aged 78 years. Also their son JOHN who died at Maggieknockater 12TH June 

1923 aged 59 years. 

 (Mason, W.M. Forsyth, Sculp
. Elgin.) 

 

103. In loving memory of JAMES LYON, who died 15 March 1900 aged 80 years. 

Also his wife BAZELIA ROBERTSON, who died 23 Aug. 1892 aged 69 

years. 

 

103a. Small plaque. 

In memory of NELLIE LYON died 18TH July 1902 aged 19 years & 11 months.   

A token of esteem from Boharm Parish Church. 

 

104. Encrusted with lichen. 

Erected by GEORGE ANDERSON, Auchanasie in memory of his parents 

JAMES ANDERSON, who died 1st March 1862, aged 80 years. And 



19 

 

MARGARAT (sic) TAYLOR, who died 22nd June 1851 aged 58 years. Also 

his brothers, JOHN, who died 30th Dec. 1844 aged 17 years. And WILLIAM, 

who died 26th Jan. 1823, aged 5 weeks. Also his sister in law MARGARET 

PATERSON, who died May 22nd 1864 aged 39 years. Also his brother 

ALEXR. who died Augt. 17th 1866 aged 49? years. Also his sister JANE, who 

died June 8th 1867 aged 48 years. Also his sister MARGARET who died April 

9th 1872 aged 50 years. Also the above GEORGE ANDERSON who died 25th 

May 1881 aged 48 years. 

 

105. Erected by HELEN CRAIB, in memory of her beloved husband JAMES 

ANDERSON, Farmer Bog of Kininvie, Mortlach, who died 20TH January 1864 

aged 36 years. Also of their son FRANCIS who died 19TH April 1873, aged 11 

years & 10 months. The above HELEN CRAIB, died 17TH April 1895 aged 68 

years. 

(Mason, T. Goodwillie, Elgin.) 

 

106. In loving memory of JAMES GUTHRIE, Mason, Craigellachie died 30TH Jan. 

1884 aged 62 years. And his wife JESSIE DUSTAN died 11TH June 1912 aged 

69 years. Also their children JAMES died 1ST Sept. 1879 aged 2 years. ANNIE 

died 8TH Sept. 1879 aged 7 years. Also their daughter MARY died 27TH Dec. 

1928 aged 46 years.   Erected by the family. 

 

107.  Flat stone or table stone, now upright in ground. 

This stone is erected here by WILLIAM GUTHRIE in Blackfold in memory 

of his deceast (sic) father some time dweller their (sic), who died 27th 

November 1762 aged 79 years. In memory of JANNET FORSYTH, wife of 

ROBERT GUTHRIE, Ventner (sic), Craigellachie who died 9 June 1838? 

aged 58 years. Much lamented by her family, and other relations. Also his son 

HUGH who died in April 1825 aged 13 years, and THOMAS who died in 

infancy. 

 

108. Flat or table stone now upright in ground, tramlines, very worn, shield. 

 under th? ... a glorious resurrection ... to ROBERT GUTHRIE .... the year of 

 her age.   I.G. 176?9?. 

 1978 transcription gives J G  1702. 

 

109. Heavily encrusted with lichen. 

Sacred to the memory of ALEXANDER WATT who died in Uppertown of 

Edinvillie, May 1827 aged 72. Also his beloved spouse JEAN (GARROW) 

who died June 1813 aged 50. And their daughter JEAN who died 3? December 

1818 aged 30. And an infant son. Erected by GEORGE WILLIAM & 

ALEXANDER WATT, his sons. 

Text within brackets from 1978 transcription. 

 

110. 1892   In loving remembrance of DAVID WATT, who died at Knockandow 

15TH Feby. 1891, aged 61 years. Also his wife MARGARET DEY, who died 

at Knockandow 7TH July 1882, aged 48 years. “Thy will be done.” 

 



20 

 

111. In loving memory of GEORGE STEPHEN died at Keith, 29. Jan. 1941 aged 

77. His wife JANE LOBBAN died at Old School, Boharm 29. Mar. 1930. 

Their grand daughter JANE GUTHRIE died 21. May 1981 aged 97. 

 

112. Blessed are the dead who die in the Lord.   Erected by WILLIAM GRANT, 

Feuar, Newmill, Keith, as a mark of gratefull (sic) respect and esteem to the 

memory of HELEN SANDISON, his loveing (sic) and affectionate wife who 

died at Newmill, Keith the 1st of June 1855 in the 32nd year of her age. Also 

their infant daughter MARY who died the 26th of March 1852. Also the said 

WILLIAM GRANT who died at Newmill, 21st May 1856 aged 32 years. 

  

113.  1835   This stone was erected by ISABELLA FETTES in memory of her 

husband WILLIAM GRANT, late Grieve, at Ballindalloch who died th25  (sic) 

Oct. 1833 aged 59 years. Also the said ISABELLA FETTES who died at 

Newmill, Keith 1st July 1860 aged 80 years. 

 

114.  Sacred to the memory of ALEXANDER PATERSON, Mulben who died on 

12TH May 1875, aged 62 years.   "Them also which sleep in Jesus will God 

bring with Him." 

 

115.  In loving memory of my beloved husband GEORGE WATT Farmer, 

Netherton who died 6TH Aug. 1918 aged 54 years. Also his daughter NAN 

beloved wife of JOHN McARTHUR Dennistoun, Glasgow who died 3RD Feb. 

1934 aged 36 years. And his wife JANE GEDDES died 6TH July 1941 aged 73. 

Also MARY daughter of the above who died October 1942 aged 38.   

WATT 

 

116. Erected by GEORGE WATT, in loving memory of his beloved wife ANN 

WATT, who died at Backmuir Keith 3RD Octr. 1896 aged 67 years. The above 

GEORGE WATT who died 31ST Oct. 1904 aged 82 years. Their son JOHN 

who died at Backmuir 22ND July 1911 aged 54 years. ISABELLA ADDISON 

wife of the above JOHN WATT died at Tam, Mulben 24TH May 1943 aged 87 

years. 

(Mason, W.T. Hendry, Elgin.) 

 

117. East face. 

In loving memory of JOHN WATT who died at Plewlands, Duffus Dec. 6TH 

1899 aged 81 years. And of his wife JANE GORDON who died Oct. 1851 

aged 31 years. Also his second wife JEAN McWILLIE who died 8TH May 1876 

aged 46 years. And of their family JESSIE, WILLIAM and ELIZABETH who 

all died in infancy. Also of his daughter MARY who died at Aldernie Cottage, 

Boharm 3RD Nov. 1915 aged 65 years. Erected by their family. 

South face. 

Also in memory of WILLIAM WATT Farmer, Dinnyhorn who died 29th May 

1903 aged 86 years. 

 

118.  Erected to the memory of JAMES WATT late Farmer, Belnellan, Boharm who 

died  16th  April  1832  aged  81. And  of  ANN  SIM  his   spouse who died  

 



21 

 

14th February 1841 aged 89. Also ANN LESLIE wife of GEORGE WATT, 

who died 4th October 1939 aged 35.  

  

119. Very worn. 

Erected by HELEN RUSSEL, and family, in memory of her beloved husband 

JOHN WATT, Farmer, Mains of Auchmadis (sic), who died February the 26TH 

1862, aged 76 years. Also in memory of his beloved wife HELEN RUSSEL 

who died at Auchmadies on 7TH July 1881 aged 96 years. Also their daughter 

ELIZABETH who died at Aldernie Cottage, Boharm on 30TH December 1893 

aged 68 years. Also their daughter MARY who died at Dinnyhorn, Boharm on 

11TH April 1920 aged 90 years. And her daughter HELEN McINTOSH who 

died at Dinnyhorn, Boharm on 29TH May 1923 aged 60 years. 

 

120. Erected by ALEXANDER ROBB in loving memory of his daughter 

BARBARA DAVIDSON who died 23RD Feb. 1932 aged 24 years. Also his 

father JAMES ROBB who died 24TH March 1922 aged 70 years. And his 

daughter MARY who died in infancy. Also the said ALEXANDER ROBB 

who died 18TH April 1950 aged 74 years. Also his wife MARY ANN 

DAVIDSON who died 7TH Feb. 1954 aged 81 years. ISABELLA JACK died 

17.4.77 (17th April 1977) aged 73. 

 

120a Two small plaques, partly set in ground. 

 a) In loving memory of our ......... 

 b) In remembrance of JAMES (died 25.3.1963) (25th March 1963). 

 Text within brackets from 1978 transcription. 

 

121. In memory of JOHN MARSHALL Cullieshangan Croft died 2ND Aug. 1905. 

And his wife JANE DEAN died 19TH Feb. 1923. Their family, ARCHIBALD 

died 5TH Dec. 1884. BENJAMIN died 13TH Sep. 1899. LEWIS died 10TH Oct. 

1930. JESSIE MILNE (grandchild) died 26TH Nov. 1927. THOMAS G. 

MARSHALL died 4TH August 1938. MARGARET MARSHALL died 11TH 

March 1957. 

 

122. In memory of JAMES MARSHALL Coldhome who died 22ND Sept. 1885. 

JANE BURGESS his wife who died 26TH March 1905. Also their family JANE 

who died 4TH Dec. 1919. JOHN who died 10TH March 1930. HAY who died 

12TH June 1930. ISABELLA who died 20TH Dec. 1933, interred in Carnock 

Cemetery. HELEN who died 21ST May 1935. MARY who died 9TH February 

1937. JAMES who died 15TH Dec. 1941, his son JAMES who died 13TH March 

1973. 

 

123. Heavily encrusted with lichen. 

Erected in memory of ALEXANDER WATT, late in Malcomburn who died 

20th April 1827 aged 53 years. Also of MARGARET WATT his daughter who 

died in Octr. 182?5 aged 16 years. And his wife JANET GORDON who died 

18th Janary (sic) 1861 aged 85 years. 

 

 



22 

 

124. 1901   In loving memory of LEWIS McDONALD who died at Aldernie 

Cottage, Boharm 18TH May 1886, aged 82 years. Also his wife ISABELLA 

WATT, who died 26TH January 1901 aged 86 years. 

 

125. Erected by JOHN ROBERTSON in loving memory of his wife JANET 

GUTHRIE who died 31ST July 1897, aged 79. And of the said JOHN 

ROBERTSON who died 8TH April 1904, aged 80. And of their daughter 

MARGARET ROBERTSON who died in 1849, aged 1 year. Also in loving 

memory of his father and mother JOHN ROBERTSON, who died in 1877 

aged 88, and JANE STRATHDEE his wife, who died in 1868, aged 78. 

 

126. In loving memory of JAMES MACDONALD late Gamekeeper, Arndilly, died 

at Woodside, Elchies, 4TH April 1907, aged 72 years. Also his wife ANN 

SMITH died 27TH February 1898, aged 55 years. And their children GRACE, 

died 5TH March 1889 aged 9 years. ELSIE, died 17TH December 1899, aged 25 

years. JAMES died 6TH December 1909 aged 41 years at Bethlehem O.R.C., 

South Africa. 

 

127.  Heavily encrusted with lichen. 

1876   Erected by JOHN and ALEXANDER MACKENZIE Torbae, Mortlach, 

in memory of their father ALEXANDER MACKENZIE who died 24TH July 

1874 aged 80 years. Also of their brother DONALD who died 28TH May 1859 

aged 18 years. Also of their mother JANE ROBBIE who died 6TH February 

1877 aged 82 years. 

 

128. 1805   This stone is erected here by ROBERT ANDERSON in memory of his 

father JOHN ANDERSON who died the 16TH Novr. 1800 aged 66 years.  

 

129.  Heavily encrusted with lichen. 

Erected by JOHN DONALDSON Feuar in Keith, in memory of BESSIE 

SIMPSON, his spouse who died in April 1829 aged 84 years. Also in memory 

of his parents GEORGE DONALDSON aged 82 years, and ELSPET 

KNIGHT aged 65 years. Also his sisters MARGARET DONALDSON aged 

30 years, and ELSPET DONALDSON aged 38years. 

 

130. Flat or table stone, set in ground, heavily encrusted with lichen, possible 19th 

century. 

This stone was erected by MARGARET SIMPSON in memory of WILLIAM 

DONALDSON hir (sic) beloved husband ...of Keith who departed this life  

22? Decr?. (1805) aged 41? / (44) years. 

 Text within brackets from 1978 transcription. 

 

131. Encrusted with lichen.  

Erected by GEORGE JESSEMAN, Botriphnie in memory of his father 

SAMUEL JESSEMAN who died November 1801 aged 76 years. 

 

132. This stone is erected by JOHN PROCTOR Merchant, Woodend of 

Auchlunkart in memory of his father JOHN PROCTOR who died the 2d 

January 1807 aged 84 years. Also his beloved wife ISOBEL McINTOSH who 

died 14th April 1821 aged 55 years. 



23 

 

133. Encrusted with lichen. 

Erected by ALEXANDER WRIGHT, Farmer, Tulloch of Kininvie Parish of 

Mortlach in memory of his beloved wife, MARGARET WATT who departed 

this life on the 24th May 1857 aged 64 years. And of his daughter, ANN 

WRIGHT, who died 10th June 1856 aged 27 years. Also of the above named 

ALEXANDER WRIGHT, who died at Conrock, Rothes, September 17th 1878, 

aged 87 years. 

 

134. In loving memory of LEWIS McLEAN who died at Midhouse, Craigellachie 

8TH May 1906, aged 64 years. Also his wife HELEN DAVIDSON who died 

28TH Sep. 1902, aged 58 years. Also their son JAMES who died 23RD March 

1924, aged 56 years. Also their youngest son LEWIS who died at Huntly 4TH 

April 1945 aged 67 years. Also their daughters, HELEN who died at 

Craigellachie 22ND Feb. 1948 aged 78 years. MARGARET who died 6TH July 

1949 aged 82 years.   Erected by the family. 

  

135.  In memory of ROBERT McBEY, who died 30TH January 1859 aged 46 years. 

And of his wife HELEN BENNETT, who died 3RD May 1869 aged 59 years. 

 Erected by their family. 

 

136. Sacred to the memory of JOHN McBEY, Mason, who died at Knockan 10th 

Jany. 1849 aged 63 years. And his beloved wife JANNET WATT, who died at 

Alton 26th January 1825, aged 42 years.   Erected by their family ANN, 

JAMES and JOHN. Also of JANE CARMICHAEL the beloved wife of 

JAMES McBETH* who died at Airdimanoch, Keith 9th June 1875 aged 35 

years. And also of JAMES McBETH who died at Ardimannoch (sic) Keith on 

Friday 6th March 1896 aged 74 years. Also his second wife JESSIE FINDLAY 

who died at 6 Fife St, Fife - Keith 19TH Nov. 1906, aged 70 years. 

 * McBEY has been overwritten with McBETH. 

 

137. Sacred to the memory of GEORGE McBEY Blackpark Boharm, who died 11th 

June 1853, aged 72 years. And of his wife JANET NEISH, who died 29th 

January 1858 aged 80 years. Also their children, JOHN and ELIZABETH who 

died in infancy.   “Jesus into thy hands I commend my spirit.”   This stone is 

placed here: by their youngest son: GEORGE McBEY. 

 

138. Wall mounted tablet. 

Erected in memory of GEORGE CRAIB Farmer, Strath Head, Kininvie, died 

20?TH Decr. 1883, aged 73. Also his wife ANN MUNRO died 14TH April 1868, 

aged 63. And his son JOHN CRAIB who died at Keith, 19TH Octr. 1886, aged 

45. And their daughter JANE GORDON CRAIB who died at 43 Mid Street 

Keith, 14TH Sept. 1908, aged 70. 

 

139. Placed against wall. 

Erected in memory of WILLIAM CRAIB Belnelan and JANE SHANKS his 

wife. Also of JOHN CRAIB in Dufftown who died 18TH Novr. 1830. And 

JANE GORDON his wife, who died 8TH March 1835. And of their family of 

whom JANNET JANE died in the year 1803. And JOANNA MARIA 22ND 

March 1820. Also HELEN BOWIE spouse of JAMES CRAIB who died 16TH 

July 1835. 



24 

 

140. Placed against wall. 

Erected by ISABELLA RUSSEL, Dufftown in memory of her beloved 

husband DAVID CRAIB, Wright, who died 26TH Jany. 1867 aged 67 years. 

The above ISABELLA RUSSEL died 15TH May 1879, aged 79 years. 

 

141. Placed against wall. 

This stone was erected by JOHN HACKET some time Gardener in Arndilly 

and his beloved wife ANN INNES in memory of their son CHARLES 

HACKET aged ? years, who deceased the ?th October Anno Domini 1815 

(1845 ?). 

 

142. Erected by MRS. McLEAN in memory of her mother ISABELLA GORDON 

who died at Sandbanks 25TH Jan. 1897 aged 66. Also her son CHARLES who 

died at Sandbanks 22ND Dec. 1914 aged 25. Also the above MRS. McLEAN who 

died at Sandbanks, 14TH Aug. 1916 aged 62. 

 

142a. Small heart shapes plaque. 

In loving memory of our mother ISABELLA GORDON, died 25 Jany. 1897, 

aged 66 years.   See stone 142. 

 

143. Erected by JOHN GRANT, in memory of his loving wife, MARY RITCHIE, 

who died 3RD Sep. 1921 aged 52 years. Also their son CHARLES died of 

wounds Oct. 1918 aged 28 years. And the said JOHN GRANT died 23RD April 

1939 aged 80 years. 

 

144. Heavily encrusted with lichen. 

Erected by JOHN CAMERON, late Farmer of Netherton, Boharm in memory 

of his beloved wife ELIZABETH ROBERTSON who died 12TH Feb. 1885 

aged 78 years. Also the said JOHN CAMERON who died at Aberlour 2ND Dec. 

1891 aged 87 years. 

   

145. Commonwealth War Graves Commission. 

62148 Corporal J.A. GAMMIE Royal Air Force 18TH July 1919 age 20. 

 

146. East face. 

In memory of GEORGE GAMMIE who died at Inverness 7TH July 1907 aged 

52 years. And of his sons, CHARLES JOHN who died at Elgin 26TH December 

1888 aged 2 years. And Corpl. JOHN ALEXANDER R.A.F. who died at 

Hendon Aerodrome 18TH July 1919 aged 20 years. And of his wife 

CHARLOTTE MARSHALL who died at Elgin on the 23RD May 1938 aged 82 

years. 

South face. 

And GEORGE who died at Maryburgh 16TH March 1935 aged 51 years. And 

WILLIAM who died at Glasgow 16TH April 1945 aged 56 years. And JAMES 

MARSHALL who died at Muir-of-Ord 28TH Sep. 1966 aged 84 years. 

North face. 

Of his eldest daughter JEAN wife of ROBERT SIMON FARQUHAR who 

died at Welwyn-Garden-City on 20TH January 1976 aged 85 years. Of his 

youngest   daughter   MARGARET,   wife   of  ALEXANDER   STEWART  



25 

 

FOWLIE who died at Weem Aberfeldy on 6TH March 1976 aged 79 years. Of 

his second daughter CHARLOTTE ANN who died at Elgin on 4TH May 1977 

aged 83 years. 

 

147. Sacred to the memory of GEORGE YOUNIE late Farmer in Hillockhead 

Parish of Rothes who departed this life on the 8 of April 1840 in the 70th year 

of his age. 

 

148. This stone is placed here by BARBARA WATT, in memory of her husband 

JOHN RUSSELL late Farmer in Jocksleys, Parish of Keith, who died the 12th 

of October 1837, aged 47. Also the above named BARBARA WATT, who 

died at Nelson Terrace, Fife Keith on 20th February, 1871, aged 86 years. 

 

149. Small stone plaque in shape of shield. 

My mother I. ASHER 1910. 

 

150. Small stone plaque in shape of shield. 

In loving memory of WEE GLADY 1904. 

 

151. In loving memory of my husband JOHN DUNCAN who died at Oldmill 14TH 

Jan. 1917 aged 61. Their family, GEORGE & JANET, who died in infancy. 

JOHN who died in Australia 8TH July 1912 aged 29. And his wife JANE 

COUTTS who died 11TH May 1939 aged 90. 

 

152. In loving memory of DONALD MACDUFF who died at Deanshaugh, Mulben 

18TH December 1945 aged 59 years.   Erected by his many friends in gratitude 

for valued services to the community. Also his wife MARGARET GRANT 

who died 30TH Sep. 1965 aged 74 years. 

 

153. In loving memory of HELEN BREMNER beloved wife of ALEXR. BROWN 

sometime Farmer in Knockandhu who died at Greenfield Rothes 4TH Oct. 1918 

aged 58 years. Also their daughter NELLIE who died 11TH April 1892 aged 2 

years. And their son JAMES JOHN who died in infancy. Also the said ALEXR. 

BROWN who died at Rothes 18TH Aug. 1931 aged 76 years. Also their 

youngest daughter CHRISTINA who died 17TH July 1956 aged 62 years. 

 

153a. Stone shield shaped plaque. 

NELLIE BROWN aged 2½ years. 

 

154. Flat stone set upright, very worn. 

This stone is erected by ALEXR. CAMERON, Farmer in Mains of Auchmadies 

1815. In memory of ROBERT CAMERON his father who died June 1760 

aged 65. And his mother MARGARET LAMB who died November 1764, 

aged 65. And MARY INGRAM his beloved spouse who died 21st Janry. 1801 

aged 58 years. 

 

 

 

 

 



26 

 

155. Flat stone set upright. 

This stone is erected by ROBERT CAMERON Farmer in Upper Keithack 

Parish of Mortlach in memory of ISABEL McDONALD his beloved spouse 

who died 7th April 1812 aged 25 years. And their son JOHN who died in 

infancy. 

 

156. In loving memory of RONALD S. MORRISON died at Tombain 2ND Feb. 

1952 aged 4 months. 

 

157. In memory of ROBERT HENDRY died 1ST May 1923. His wife ELIZABETH 

MITCHELL died 12TH Sep. 1942. Their daughter JESSIE ANN died 3RD June 

1938. 

 

157a  Mason’s Blocks.  

 & b. W.B.M 

 

158. In loving memory of ISABELLA GRANT, wife of FRANCIS McLEAN, who 

died at Tomhead, Arndilly, 5TH Jany. 1893 aged 82 years. Also FRANCIS 

McLEAN who died at Viewfield, Glenrinnes 22ND April 1901 aged 93 years. 

Also in loving memory of GEORGE SHIACH who died 7TH Octr. 1930, aged 

69 years. And of his daughter JANET who died in infancy. My mother 

ISABELLA SHIACH died 8TH Dec. 1953 aged 87 years, wife of GEORGE 

SHIACH. 

 

158a. Small stone leaning against stone 158. 

GEORGE SHIACH 1861 – 1931. In loving memory of a dear husband and 

father.   "Thy will be done." 

 

159. In loving memory of ELIZABETH NORTH SHIACH (BESSIE) who died 

10TH March 1963 and her sister ISABELLA SHIACH (BELLA) who died 3RD 

August 1972. Both of Ben-Aigen, Craigellachie. 

 

160. In loving memory of my mother ANN MORRISON who died at 

Windyhillocks 20TH Dec. 1925 aged 72 years. Also my aunt MARGARET 

SMITH who died at Dowals Cottage 1ST Feb. 1916 aged 68 years. 

 

161. In loving memory of JAMES McWILLIAM who died at Blackpark, Boharm 

14TH May 1931 aged 74. His wife ANNE SMITH who died 4TH Dec. 1934 aged 

71. Their daughter ELIZABETH who died in infancy. Their son JAMES who 

died of wounds 21ST Sep. 1916 aged 23.   "Thy will be done." 

 

162. Small heart shaped plaque. 

In loving memory of ALEXR. McWILLIAM who died at Dowls (sic) 18TH 

Feburary (sic) 1879 aged 80 years. 

 

162a. Small plaque. 

In loving memory of ALAN & IAN. 

 

163. In loving memory of JAMES SHANKS who died at Craigellachie 17TH June 

1899 aged 95 years. And ISABELLA GUTHRIE his wife who died at 



27 

 

Craigellachie 15TH April 1871 aged 69 years. Also of their family, ROBERT 

who died in London 1876 aged 50 years. ANN who died at Craigellachie 5TH 

July 1879 aged 48 years. WILLIAM who died in London 16TH November 

1888 aged 44 years. PATRICK who died in London 8TH May 1889 aged 55 

years. JAMES who died at Forglen 18TH September 1897 aged 74 years. 

GEORGE who died at Craigellachie 19TH June 1915 aged 87 years. JESSIE 

who died at Craigellachie 15TH June 1930 aged 90 years. ISABELLA who 

died at Turriff 23RD July 1930 aged 93 years. 

 

163a. In loving memory of our dear daughter MARGARET ANN who died in 

infancy. Her beloved mother JESSIE I. ROSE died 23RD Feb. 1989 aged 83. 

Devoted wife of JOHN SIMPSON "Aldernie" died 29TH June 2006 aged 100. 

 

164. T    In memory of ISOBEL MARGARET daughter of CHARLES & BETTY 

THOMSON who died at Auchroisk Mulben 6TH June 1945 aged 1 year.    Safe 

in the arms of Jesus. 

 

164a. Small stone plaque behind 164. Appears to be same person. 

In loving memory of ISOBEL MARGARET (ELMA) aged 1 year, darling 

baby of CHARLES & BETTY THOMSON.    Sadly missed. 

 

165. Erected by CHARLES SHEPHERD in loving memory of his dear wife JANE 

FORSYTH who died at Stirling 10TH Dec. 1944 aged 70. And the above 

CHARLES SHEPHERD who died at Aberdeen 24TH Dec. 1946 aged 66. 

 

166. A.S. A.L. A.G (C?). 1783. 

 

167. In loving memory of JAMES BREMNER Farmer Belnacoul who died 29TH 

March 1903 aged 76 years. Also his wife CHRISTINA GRAY who died at 

Belnacoul 6TH March 1905 aged 74 years. And their family, JAMES who died 

30TH Jan. 1868 aged 7 years. EMMIE who died at Belnacoul 18TH Jan. 1919 

aged 51 years. ISABELLA who died at Aberdeen 30TH Nov. 1919 aged 64 

years. CHRISTINA who died at Aberlour 1ST Aug. 1924 aged 72 years. JOHN, 

died at Tominaughty 31ST May 1930 aged 72 years. 

 

168. Erected by JAMES BREMNER, Farmer, Tanzie in memory of his beloved 

son, JAMES BREMNER, who died 30TH January 1868 aged 7 years. Also of 

the said JAMES BREMNER, who died at Belnacoul 29TH March 1903 aged 

76 years. Also his wife CHRISTINA GRAY who died at Belnacoul 6TH March 

1905, aged 74 years. 

 

169. Erected by ROBERT McCULLOCH in memory of his beloved wife ANN 

EDWARD who died at Mains of Newton, Boharm 11TH January 1914 aged 75 

years. Also of the above ROBERT McCULLOCH who died at Mains of 

Newton, Boharm 6TH December 1916 aged 76 years. Also his son ROBERT 

FORBES who died in Chicago U.S.A. 5TH August 1922 aged 55 years. Also 

his daughter ELSIE who died in Rothes 10TH October 1958 aged 82 years. 

 

 



28 

 

170. Erected to the memory of JAMES McCULLOCH, who died at Mains of 

Newton 4TH December 1871, aged 71 years. Also of his son, GEORGE, who 

died 12TH May 1864, aged 18 years. And of his son JAMES, who died 10TH 

September 1868 aged 43 years. Also of his daughter ISABELLA, who died at 

Tomnabreck, 13TH March 1881 aged 27 years. And of his wife ELSPETH 

FORBES who died 14TH (blank)* 1883 aged 72 years. Also his daughter 

ELSIE, wife of ALEXANDER MUNRO who died at Sydney, N. S. W. 11TH 

May 1925 in her 75 year. Also his daughter ELIZABETH, died at Ferndale 

Cottage, Rothes 12TH October 1938, aged 95 years. Also of his son JOHN who 

died at Ferndale, Rothes, 10TH July 1941 aged 84 years. 

 Erected by his wife and family 

 *Month has been cut out and a new piece of stone inserted with no date. 

 Death Certificate states October, per J. Bishop. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



29 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Plan of the Churchyard of Boharm 



30 

 

INDEX OF NAMES 

 

WM refers to the War Memorial 

 

All numbers listed in reduced Italics indicate Middle Names 

 

Addison 116 

Alcock  68 

Alexander 2, 10, 19b, 21, 50, 52, 

 64, 67, 84, 87, 146 

Allan  6, 19c, WM 

Anderson 81, 102a, 104, 105, 128 

Archibald 26 

Asher  149 

Baillie  73 

Banz  10 

Barber  22 

Batchen 57, 59 

Bennett 135 

Black  81 

Bower  WM 

Bowie  139 

Bramner 75 

Bremner 45, 153, 167, 168 

Brown  153, 153a 

Burgess 15, 15a, 122, WM 

Cameron 29, 101, 144, 154, 155, 

 WM 

Carmichael 136 

Cattanach 2, 3 

Christie 20d 

Clark  93, WM 

Coutts  7a, 8, 151 

Craib  19d, 37, 105, 138, 139, 

 140 

Cranna  20b 

Cross  14a 

Cruickshank 78 

Cumming 52, 53 

Davidson 44, 75, 120, 134 

Dawson 20b, WM 

Day  88 

Dean  81, 121 

Dewar  37 

Dey  110 

Donaldson 129, 130 

Douglas 31 

Duff  87 

Dufton  15 

Duncan 51, 151 

Dustan  106 

Edward 40, 169 

Edwards 20d, 30, 31 

Ettles  42, 44 

Fairweather 39 

Farquhar 146  

Ferguson 20d 

Fettes  113 

Findlay 19f, 50, 51, 136 

Forbes  32, 38, 54, 169, 170 

Forsyth 19f, 48, 107, 165 

Fowlie  146 

Fraser  62a, 63, 66, 67 

Gammie 145, 146 

Garden  16 

Garrow 33, 109 

Gartly  15 

Geddes 115 

George  12, 13, 15 

Gordon 84, 85, 117, 123, 138, 

 139, 142, 142a 

Graham 85 

Grant  19, 28, 30, 31, 34, 35, 

 36, 62, 62a, 82, 83, 89, 

 90, 91, 112, 113, 143, 

 152, 158, WM 

Gray  20a, 167, 168 

Green  19b 

Grieve  7a, 8 

Guthrie 106, 107, 108, 111,  

 125, 163 

Hacket  141 

Hannah 17 

Harper  WM 

Hay  19a, 34, 34a 

Henderson 26 

Hendry 157 

Howie  79 

Hutcheson 27 

Ingram  101, 154, WM 

Innes  60, 76, 102b, 141 

Jack  120 

James  3, 27 

Jesseman 131 



31 

 

Johnstone 1, 7 

Joss  32 

Kemp  78 

Knight  129 

Lamb  154 

Law  62b, 93 

Lawson 45, 46, 98, 99, 100 

Legge  21 

Leith  9, 12, 21 

Leslie  118 

Lobban 111 

Logie  102a 

Lorimer 64, WM 

Lyon  63, 103, 103a 

MacDonald 126 

MacDowall 82, 83, 89, 91 

MacDuff 152 

MacFarlane WM 

MacIntosh 79a 

MacKay WM 

MacKenzie 127, WM 

Mackie WM 

MacLean 23 

Mair  20d 

Margach 23 

Marshall 121, 122, 146 

McArthur 115 

McBeth 136 

McBey  135, 136, 137 

McConachie 102 

McCulloch 19e, 37, 169, 170 

McDonald 57, 124, 155 

McHattie 97 

McIntosh 8, 119, 132 

McKay 25, 47 

McKenzie 5 

McLean 14b, 36, 134, 142, 158, 

 WM 

McLeod WM 

McRobb 29, 29a, 37 

McWilliam 5, 46, 63, 64, 65, 161, 

 162, WM 

McWillie 117 

Menzies 13, 14 

Milne  9, 12, 21, 42, 56, 66, 

 79, 79a, 80, 98, 100, 

 121, WM 

Milton  18, 20, 20c, 24, 73, 

 WM 

Missing 87 

Mitchell 76, 77, 157, WM 

Morrison 9, 21, 30, 31, 39, 156, 

 160, WM 

Munro  138, 170 

Murdoch 14a, 72 

Murray 10, 90, WM 

Neish  48, 49, 137 

Nicol  19b, 67 

Niven  10 

North  159 

Ogilvie WM 

Paterson 104, 114 

Porteous 10 

Proctor  132 

Ree  1 

Reid  2, 7, 20d, 23, WM 

Richardson 60, 61, 78 

Riddoch 11 

Ritchie  143 

Robb  68, 120 

Robbie  127 

Robertson 71, 102, 103, 125, 144 

Rose  163a 

Ross  25, 40, 55, 56 

Russel  119, 140 

Russell  148 

Saltoun 83 

Sandison 19c, 112 

Scorgie 16 

Scott  53 

Seafield WM 

Sellar  68 

Shanks  95, 139, 163 

Shearer 19, 68, 69, WM 

Shepherd 19a, 165 

Shiach  3, 158, 158a, 159, WM 

Sim  26, 26a, 32, 33, 118 

Simon  146 

Simpson 129, 130, 163a 

Smart  WM 

Smith  18, 55, 126, 160, 161, 

 WM 

Souter  12 

Stephen 111 

Steuart  13, 14, 49, 84, 85, 86, 

 87, 88 

Steuart- 

     Menzies 13 

Stewart 90, 146  

Strachan WM 



32 

 

Strathdee 125 

Stronach 47 

Stuart  37, 68, 70 

Sutherland 97 

Tait  58 

Taylor  11, 30, 31, 57, 59, 74, 

 104, WM 

Thomson 35, 68, 102, 164, 164a 

Urquhart 4 

Walker  79a 

Watson 19d, 80 

Watt  2, 11, 28, 43, 44, 49, 

 102b, 109, 110, 115, 

 116, 117, 118, 119, 

 123, 124, 133, 136, 

 148 

Weir  102a 

Wethered 13 

Will  14b 

Wright  77, 133 

Younie  74, 147 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Back Cover Photograph. Remains of '1618' Boharm Church 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 


